
 

 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2016 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Audit Committee held on the 

18th March 2016  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To receive the Reports of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 
 

3.  Closure of Accounts 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

4.  Financial Resilience Assessment  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 To receive the Reports of the Head of Financial Services 
 

5.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

6.  Internal Audit Service - Annual Report for the Year Ended 31st 
March 2016  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

7.  Internal Audit Service - Progress Report to 31st May 2016  
(Pages 65 - 78) 
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt)  at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 
 

AGENDA 



9.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A(4) & (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

PART 2 

 
 To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 
10.  Special Investigation Report (Exempt under Paragraph 14) 

(Pages 79 - 80) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 20th June 2016 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairman: Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 

 
Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Ms.C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, J.S.Evans, M.Harvey, I.B.James, 
D.Keogh, A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.K.Lloyd and 
S.Rahaman 
 

Voting Lay 
Member: 

Mrs.J.Jenkins 
 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 12 - 
 

180316 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Port Talbot Civic Centre, Committee Rooms 1/2) 
 

Members Present:  18 March 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Clement-Williams, J.S.Evans, M.Harvey, 
D.Keogh, A.R.Lockyer and Mrs.K.Lloyd 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Miss A.O'Donnell,  H.Jones and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

Representing the 
Wales Audit Office: 
 

Mrs.G.Gillett 

Voting Lay Member: Mrs.J.Jenkins 
 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members’ made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor  Mrs. 
C.Clement-Williams 

Report of the Head of Financial 
Services – re: Internal Audit Service 
– Progress Report to End of 
February 2016 – as her niece works 
in Hillside Secure Centre. 

Councillor A.R Lockyer Report of the Head of Financial 
Services – re: Internal Audit Service 
– Progress Report to End of 
February 2016 – as he is a Board 
Member of the Hillside Recovery 
Board. 

Councillor A.R Lockyer 
   

Private Report of the Head of 
Financial Services – re: Special 
Investigation Report - as his 
grandchildren attend Alderman 
Davies Church in Wales Primary 
School. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 13 - 
 

180316 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 

DECEMBER, 2015  
 
Officers confirmed that the Corporate Risk Action Plan would be a 
standing item on the agenda for future meetings of the Audit 
Committee.  It was also queried whether the action plan was 
complete.  Officers explained that this was contained within Agenda 
Item 5 on the item Risk Management Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 11  
   December 2015, be noted. 
 
 

3. 2016 AUDIT PLAN NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 
Wales Audit Office gave Members an overview of the Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council 2016 Audit Plan as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
Members noted that the Wales Audit Office had to submit their 
response to the Welsh Government in regard to the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 by Spring 2016 and would be 
consulting and updating the Audit Committee at future meetings. 
 
Members were concerned at the number of grant claims that needed 
to be qualified and amended by Wales Audit Office.  Officers 
explained that the Head of Financial Services had set up a working 
group to look at these issues and to develop procedures and 
guidelines to reduce these numbers in future.  It was noted that other 
Local Authorities were experiencing similar issues and that the loss of 
experienced staff and the complicated grant conditions were a 
contributor to these numbers. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted subject to the additions  
   as stated above. 
 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 15/16  
 
Members received an overview of the Treasury Management Action 
and information reported to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
on the 18 February 2016, as detailed in the circulated report. 

Page 6



- 14 - 
 

180316 

 
Also a verbal update was received at the meeting in that since 
producing the circulated report the treasury management investment 
income generated on investments had increased and was currently at 
£593,000. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - PROGRESS REPORT TO END OF 
FEBRUARY 2016  
 
The following Members’ made a declaration of interest at this point in 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor J.Evans Report of the Head of Financial 

Services re: Internal Audit Services 
Progress Report to end of February 
2016 as he is a governor at YGG 
Rhos Afan Primary School. 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan Report of the Head of Financial 
Services re: Internal Audit Services 
Progress Report to end of February 
2016 as he is Chair of governors of 
YGG Cwmnedd. 

 
Members were provided with details of the work undertaken for the 
period from Mid-November 2015 to 29 February 2016 together with 
an update on progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Members noted that as agreed in the last meeting in December 2015 
a review of the ratings/categories had taken place and as a result 
amendments had been made primarily with Category 4 and 5, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s Risk Management Policy 
(presented to Members at December Committee) was approved by 
Cabinet on 15 July 2015.  A training session would be held after or 
before the June committee meeting to assist  Audit Committee 
Members to carry out their role in respect of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



- 15 - 
 

180316 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2016 AND 31 
MARCH 2017  
 
Members received an overview of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
period 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017, as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
Members were concerned at the pressure on staff within the Audit 
Team with the additional work due to maternity/paternity leave.  
Officers explained that mitigating measures had been put in place but 
recruiting additional staff was not an option due to the level of audit 
experience needed by the staff covering the posts. 
 
It was also noted that during 2016/17 the service would be externally 
assessed.  Officers explained that this would be undertaken by one of 
the neighbouring Authorities in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and the report would be brought to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Internal Audit Plan for the period 1 April  
  2016 – 31 March 2017, be approved. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the above Act. 

 
 

8. SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT  
 
Members received a verbal update on all reports issued since 
December which had a risk rating of 3 or 4 and special investigations 
recently completed and on-going. 
 
Members asked that further consideration be given to having an 
additional signature to the signing off for Disclosure and Barring 
Service checks for employees.   It was agreed that this would be 
discussed with the Head of Human Resources. 
 

Page 8



- 16 - 
 

180316 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted subject to the above. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



$keyollfb.docx 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27TH JUNE 2016 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 

WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 
 
CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 
 

1. Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 This report introduces the information in relation to the Council’s 
Outturn position for Revenue and Capital and the Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Council’s financial year ends on 31st March and following this 

date, the exercise starts to complete the annual accounts. 
 

2.2 The Council prepares its revenue and capital position which 
provides financial information reflecting the structure and 
operations of the Council. A draft Statement of Accounts is also 
produced to comply with the current Accounting Code of Practice 
which is issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accounting. 
 

2.3 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require that by 
the 30th June, the Section 151 officer, our Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services, signs and dates the accounts to certify that 
they present a true and fair view. 
 

3. Closure of Accounts 2015/16 
 
3.1 The Revenue Outturn and Reserves Position Statement 2015/16 

and the Capital Programme Outturn 2015/16 reflect the Council’s 
management budget and are included as Addendum 1. This report 
reflects the information provided for decision by Cabinet on 8th 
June 2016. 
 

3.2 The draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 is included as Addendum 
2 (separate copy) and members should note that they have already 


[...]
 decisions on performance is 

considered. However, performance and financial reporting mechanisms are not yet 

integrated to routinely illustrate a whole authority view of both performance and 

Page 48



 

Page 9 of 10 - Financial Resilience Assessment - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

finance. For example, for each directorate the range and trend of performance 

indicators and scale and achievement of financial savings targets. Doing so would 

promote a clear understanding of the impact of financial decisions/performance on 

service performance for the Council. This was a proposal for improvement in our  

2014-15 Annual Improvement Report. 

31. The Council has an experienced Finance department and currently sufficient capacity 

and capability to deliver its day-to-day statutory financial responsibilities. However, the 

scale and type of savings proposals and pace of implementation may mean that 

additional capacity will be required in the medium term.  

 

 

Page 49



 

 

 

Page 50



 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 
 

27th JUNE 2016 
 

Matters for Information 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out treasury management action and information 

recently reported to Policy and Resources Cabinet Board (19th 
May 2016) which also needs to be reviewed by the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 
2. Rates of Interest 
 
2.1 Bank base rates remain at of 0.5% (since 5th March 2009) and 

detailed below are the changes in the bank base rate since April 
2008. 
 

Effective Date Bank Rate 
10 April 2008 5.00% 
08 October 2008 4.50% 
06 November 2008  3.50% 
04 December 2008 2.00% 
08 January 2009 1.50% 
05 February 2009 1.00% 
05 March 2009 to date 0.50% 

 
2.2 The following table provides examples of external borrowing 

costs as provided by the Public Works Loans Board as at 4th May 
2016. 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
Eq
[...]
a maximum of 
£25m for periods of more than 1 year and up to 5 years, and this 
will be considered when decisions on investing surplus funds are 
made. 
 

5.3 No additional long term investments have been carried out since 
the last report. The Council currently has £10m invested for 
periods in excess of 12 months: 

 
Counterparty Value 

£’000 
Period Maturity 

 
Rate 

% 

Eastbourne Borough 
Council 

4,000 4.5 Years June 18 2.20% 

Peterborough City 
Council 

6,000 5 Years Dec 18 2.10% 

TOTAL 10,000    

 
5.4 Members should note that since the last report a further dividend 

of £38,579 has been received from the administrators of the 
former Icelandic related bank Kaupthing, Singer & Freidlander. 

  

Page 53



 4 

Financial Impact 

6. The report is for information only. All relevant financial 

information is provided in the body of the report. 

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

An equality impact assessment was not required for this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

8. There are no workforce impacts arising from this report. 

 

Legal Impacts 

9. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 

 

Risk Management 

10. There are no risk management issues arising from this report. 

 

Consultation 

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external    

consultation on this item. 

 
Appendices 

12. None 

 

List of Background Papers 

Treasury Management Files 
PWLB Notice Number 088/16 

 
Officer Contact 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Contact details - 01639 763634, d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

  
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant – Capital and Corporate 
Contact details   01639 763575, h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

 
Mr Chris Rees – Senior Accountant 
Contact details - 01639 763590, c.rees@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 54



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27 June 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES 
 

MATTERS FOR MONITORING 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31st MARCH 2016 
 
 
1. Purpose of 
[...]
62



Appendix 2

Other Commitments

Attendance at Working Parties N/A A number of working 

parties were attended 

and advice given 

where appropriate

Servicing/Attendance at Audit 

Committee

N/A All committees 

attended by Audit 

Manager and all 

requests from 

Members answered

FOI Requests N/A All received were 

actioned

Review of Accounting Instructions N/A Advice given when 

requested

Contingencies N/A Audits were 

undertaken in relation 

to Margam 

Crematorium, Trem Y 

Mor Day Centre, 

Community Meals and  

The Support & 

Resettlement Service

Vision Impaired West Glamorgan N/A Audit undertaken

SWTRA N/A No work was 

requested

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27 June 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES 
 
SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 

 
 
Internal Audit Service – Progress Report to 31st May 2016 
 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
To provide details of the work undertaken for the period from 1st 
March to 31st May 2016 and an update on progress against the 
2016/17 Internal Audit Plan.  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. One of the terms of reference of this Committee is to ‘monitor 

internal (and external) audit performance’. In order to comply 
with this requirement to monitor the in-house service, a 
progress report is given below outlining internal audit work 
undertaken in the last quarter. This work is then set against the 
original Internal Audit Plan to show what progress has been 
achieved against that plan. 

 
2.2. In addition, information is provided for members on the current 

position regarding staff vacancies and other staffing issues 
within the section.  

 
3. Audit Assignments Completed 

 
3.1. A total of 17 formal audit reports have been issued since 1st 

March 2016 in line with normal distribution guidelines. 
 

3.2. The following is a summary list of the reports that have been 
issued: 

 4 Primary Schools 

 2 Comprehensiv
[...]
omprehensive 
School 

Generally good controls were found to be in place with 
recommendations made in relation to pre-employment checks, 
driver declaration forms, petty cash and school meals income.  

2 

R63 Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 

A verbal report will be provided at the meeting. 4 

R64 NNDR (National Non-

Domestic Rates) 

15/16 

Good controls were found to be in place in all areas and no 
recommendations were made. 

1 

R65 Tywyn Primary 
School 

Generally good controls were found to be in place and the 
school is complying with current DBS guidance.  
Recommendations were made in relation to timeliness of 
recording personnel changes, ICT agreement forms and 
completion of official orders. 

2 

P
age 69



Appendix 1 – Published Reports 

Report Ref Report Subject Report Conclusion Risk 
Category 

R66 Unofficial Funds – 
Schools merging 
to form Ysgol Bae 
Baglan 

The schools had all considered what they intended to use the 
unofficial funds for prior to closing the accounts.  Advice was 
given in relation to timescales and any surplus balances. 

1 

R67 Ysgol Gyfun 
Ystalyfera 

A verbal report will be given at the meeting. 3 

R68 Housing Benefits – 
Key Controls 
15/16 

Good controls were in place in the majority of areas and 
recommendations were made in relation to the recovery of 
housing benefit overpayments. 

2 

16/17    

R1 Payroll Key 
Controls 15/16 

Good controls were found to be in place and the 
recommendations made related to the HR function. 

2 

R2 Council Tax 15/16 Good controls were found to be in place in all areas and no 
recommendations were made. 

1 

R3 YGG Blaendulais  Generally good controls were found to be in place.  A 
recommendation was made in relation to DBS portability forms 
as the school received unclear advice from HR. 

2 

R4 Support & 
Resettlement 
Service 

A verbal report will be provided at the meeting. 3 

P
age 70



Appendix 1 – Published Reports 

Report Ref Report Subject Report Conc
[...]
ng

Corporate Governance Arrangements N/A

Officer Declarations M Audit complete

Settlement Agreements N/A

NFI N/A

DBS Checks H 1 audit complete

P
age 76



Appendix 2

Other Commitments

Attendance at Working Parties N/A Ongoing

Servicing/Attendance at Audit Committee N/A

FOI Requests N/A All received have 

been answered

Review of Accounting Instructions N/A

Contingencies N/A

Vision Impaired West Glamorgan N/A

SWTRA N/A

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous Audit Committee held on the 18th March 2016
	3 Closure of Accounts 2015/16
	4 Financial Resilience Assessment
	AUD-270616-REP-FS-APPENDIX 1- WAO NPTCBC_Financial_Resilience_Assessment

	5 Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17
	6 Internal Audit Service - Annual Report for the Year Ended 31st March 2016
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Annual Report 15 - 16

	7 Internal Audit Service - Progress Report to 31st May 2016
	Appendix 1 Progress Report - Published Reports 16-17
	Copy of Appendix 2  Progress Report  - Audit Plan Monitoring 2015 - 16

	10 Special Investigation Report (Exempt under Paragraph 14)





Minutes of the meeting


- 2 - 
 

270616 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  27 June, 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, M.Harvey, D.Keogh, Mrs.K.Lloyd 
and S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Miss A.O'Donnell, Mrs.J.North, H.Jones, 
K.Usher and Mrs.T.Davies 

Representing the 
Wales Audit Office: 
 

Mrs.G.Gillett 

Voting Lay Member: 
 

Mrs.J.Jenkins 

 

 
 

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members’ made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mrs R.Davies 
 
 
 
 
Councillor  Mrs 
C.Clement-Williams 

Private Report of the Head of 
Financial Services – re: Special 
Investigation Report – as his 
Grandson attends the school 
detailed. 
 
Private Report of the Head of 
Financial Services – re: Special 
Investigation Report – as she is 
Governor at the school detailed. 
 
Private Report of the Head of 
Financial Services – re: Special 
Investigation Report – as a family 
member works at the establishment 
discussed. 



- 3 - 
 

270616 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 

18 MARCH, 2016  
 
Members noted that the Corporate Risk Action Plan had been 
minuted as being a standing item on the agenda of future meetings of 
the Audit Committee, when in fact this should have been recorded as 
being included at each meeting within the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
Members again considered the need for an extra signatory for 
Disclosure and Barring Service checks. Members requested that a 
representative from Human Resources attend the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee, in order to discuss concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 

March 2016, be noted. 
 
 

3. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
Members received an update of the circulated report regarding the 
Closure of Accounts 2015-16, and were pleased to note that the 
Section 151 Officer had been able to sign off the accounts on 8 June 
2016, which was well ahead of the deadline. Members also noted that 
there was a healthy closing balance of reserves.  
 
Members queried certain spellings and grammar contained within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members queried interim positions within the Authority, and noted 
that a report would be brought by Internal Audit Officers to a future 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE ASSESSMENT  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report, and felt it was 
very positive. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



- 4 - 
 

270616 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT TO 31ST 
MAY 2016  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report and were 
pleased to note that both R64 (National Non-Domestic Rates 
2015/16) and R2 (Council Tax) had been given a risk rating of 1 and 
would now be audited less frequently, due to having good controls in 
place in all areas, and having no recommendations made by Internal 
Audit. 
 
Members queried some of the report information concerning R3 
(Ysgol Gyfun Blaendulias) in more detail. Members noted a 
typographical error on page 75 of the report, whereby two of the risk 
factor spaces had not been filled in, however Members noted that the 
report would have been approved (in its complete form) by Members 
at the previous meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the above Act. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



- 5 - 
 

270616 

9. SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT  
 
Members received an overview of the private circulated report and 
received details of all audit reports issued since the last Committee 
which had a risk rating of 3 or 4 as well as an update on current 
Special Investigations. Members also discussed the Authority’s 
whistleblowing policy, and requested an update on this in a future 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
It was suggested that an extra column could be added to future Risk 
Register reports, detailing which directorate the reports refer to. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


